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Land Use Application Summary Report
Application 

Number SU-AB 22-1379 Adjacent Zoning and Land Uses:

Request 2-COP AB Permit with
Distance Separation Waiver

North: RMC-20 - Multi-Family
South: PD 73-0351 – Vacant, County Owned

Comp Plan
Designation R-20 East: CG – Strip Retail and Commercial

Service Area Tampa West: RMC-20 - Multi-Family
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Request Summary 
Pursuant to Land Development Code (LDC) Section 6.11.11, the request is for a distance separation waiver for a 
2-COP Alcoholic Beverage Development Permit (AB) for beer and wine to be sold for consumption on and off 
the permitted premises. The wet zoning is requested by a new restaurant to be located at 1424 East Fletcher 
Avenue in an existing shopping center. The wet zoned area will comprise a footprint of 1,236 square feet of 
indoor area and no outdoor area, as shown on the revised wet zone survey stamped received October 28, 2022. 

The property is zoned CG (Commercial General) which permits a restaurant and consideration of the proposed 
wet zoning. 

Distance Separation Requirements for a 2-COPAB Permit: 
Per LDC Section 6.11.11.D.5, the following distance separation requirements apply to the proposed wet zoning: 

 The distance from the proposed structure to certain community uses shall be 500 feet. According to the 
survey submitted by the applicant, the request does comply with this requirement.  

 The distance from the proposed structure to residentially zoned property shall be 250 feet. According to 
the survey submitted by the applicant, the request does not comply with this requirement. The proposed 
wet zoning is 82 feet from RMC-20 zoned property to the north. 

 There shall be no more than three approved 3-PS, 2-COP, 2-COP-X, 4-COP, 4-COP-X, 4-COP-SX, 4-
COP-SBX, 11-C (Social Club) or bottle club alcoholic beverage uses within 1,000 feet of the proposed 
alcoholic beverage use as measured from the proposed structure to the existing alcoholic beverage use. 
An Alcoholic Beverage Development Permit application shall reference all alcoholic beverage 
conditional uses or wet zonings that were approved under previous zoning regulations as well as 
nonconforming wet zoned establishments. According to the survey submitted by the applicant, the request 
does not comply with this requirement. The proposed wet zoning is located within 1,000 feet of 11 such 
approved alcoholic beverage uses. 

Per LDC Section 6.11.11.E., waivers to the required separation distances may be requested by applicants at a 
noticed public hearing. The hearing officer may consider such requests on the basis of whether special or unique 
circumstances exist such that the proposed alcoholic beverage use does not pose significant impacts on the 
surrounding uses, and whether certain circumstance exist such that the necessity for the separation requirement(s) 
is negated. 

Requested Separation Waiver – Residentially Zoned Property 
The applicant requests a 168-foot waiver to the required 250-foot separation from residentially zoned property to 
allow a separation of 82 feet from property zoned RMC -20 to the north. The applicant’s justification for the 
waiver includes the following: 

 The proposed restaurant is located on Fletcher Avenue, a highly commercialized roadway with many 
commercial businesses and a variety of clientele. The restaurant has not meaningfully affected traffic in 
the past, and the addition of the proposed wetzoning will not increase this significantly. 

 As very a small business, it is unlikely to generate a large volume of customers or generate significant 
noise. There is no outdoor seating and the front of the restaurant is oriented towards Fletcher, away from 
the residential land uses and towards other commercial uses. A security gate and fencing separates the 
subject property from residential development to the rear. 

 The restaurant is very small but is expected to draw families with its simple menu. Allowing the 
restaurant to serve some beer and wine will add to the diversity of the menu selections that will contribute 
to a thriving neighborhood center, which has been in business for many years. The small restaurant will 
be another family restaurant for the surrounding residential areas. 

 Additionally, the fronts of the majority of the nearby apartment buildings face away from the proposed 
wet zoning and their back yards are buffered by a large retention pond and vegetation. 
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 Applicant is a family-friendly venue that will also support workers at the surrounding businesses. There 
will not be any amplified music and there is no outdoor seating. There are no public entrances in the rear 
or windows facing the multi-family dwellings. 

 Further, the applicant proposes that the sale and consumption of alcoholic beverages will be limited to the 
hours from 11:00 a.m. to 1:00 a.m. daily. This is several hours earlier than the hours permitted by the 
Land Development Code, which are Monday through Saturday from 7:00 a.m. to 3:00 a.m. the next day, 
and Sunday from 11:00 a.m. to 3:00 a.m. the next day. Only beer and wine are being sold; no hard liquor. 

 While there is an apartment complex located immediately to the north and west of the strip center, the 
majority of the complex is separated from the shopping center by fencing, a retention pond and buffering 
vegetation. Because of its location within the shopping center and the large retention pond to the rear, the 
proposed special use is more than 250' from the majority of the apartment buildings. 

 The primary entrance to the shopping center is from Fletcher Avenue. There is a secondary access which 
connects to the road leading into the apartment complex, but this provides convenient access for the 
residents to the restaurants and other neighborhood commercial businesses. The site was the location of a 
restaurant previously, and the addition of this special use (to sell beer and wine) will not meaningfully add 
to the traffic occurring at this shopping center. 

Requested Separation Waiver – Approved 3-PS, 2-COP, 2-COP-X, 4-COP, 4-COP-X, 4-COP-SX, 4-COP-
SBX, 11-C (Social Club) or bottle club alcoholic beverage uses within 1,000 feet. 
The applicant requests a waiver from the restriction that there shall be no more than three approved 3-PS, 2-COP, 
2-COP-X, 4-COP, 4-COP-X, 4-COP-SX, 4-COP-SBX, 11-C (Social Club) or bottle club alcoholic beverage uses 
within 1,000 feet of the proposed alcoholic beverage use as measured from the proposed structure to the existing 
alcoholic beverage use. The applicant’s justification for the waiver includes the following: 

 The proposed restaurant is located on Fletcher Avenue, a highly commercialized roadway with many 
commercial businesses and a variety of clientele. The surrounding properties are generally zoned CG, 
allowing many complimentary uses to the proposed special use. The subject site was previously a 
restaurant, and the addition of limited sales of alcohol at the small restaurant proposed here will not 
adversely impact the surrounding permitted uses. 

 As very a small business, it does not generate a large volume of customers or generate significant noise. 
The addition of beer and wine sales will not increase this. There is no outdoor seating and the front of the 
restaurant is oriented towards Fletcher Avenue, away from the residential land uses and towards other 
commercial uses. A security gate and fencing separates the subject property from residential development 
to the rear. Moreover, as the shopping center is located on a primary commercial corridor, it is unlikely 
that the proposed use will meaningfully affect traffic. 

 The restaurant is very small but is expected to draw families with its simple updated menu. Allowing the 
restaurant to serve some beer and wine will add to the diversity of the menu selections that will contribute 
to a thriving neighborhood center. This small restaurant is proposed to be located within a retail center 
that has been in business for many years, and it will support the nearby residential land uses, the workers 
at the wide variety of businesses on Fletcher and the other businesses within the shopping center. 

 Because the proposed use is that of a small-capacity restaurant, with an occupancy of only 13, including 
customers, the use does not generate a large volume of customers or generate significant noise and the 
addition of alcohol sales will not change this significantly. Further, Fletcher Avenue is a very busy arterial 
roadway in a densely built area including with a pattern of AB uses. The addition of the proposed special 
use does not pose a significant increase in the potential cumulative effects of traffic or alcohol in the 
center and is consistent with the highly commercialized character of Fletcher Avenue. The restaurants 
there add to the neighborhood commercial nature of the shopping center, and this additional use will 
support the surrounding businesses. 
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 According to the wet zoning survey, within the shopping center are three other small businesses with AB 
approvals. One (#2) is a barber and may not be selling alcohol. 

 The majority of the other wet zoning approvals are across Fletcher Avenue, a 4-lane divided highway, or 
15th Street, both of which are significant barriers for pedestrians to move between the uses. The other wet 
zoned properties are located in a separate shopping centers and have little or no functional relationship 
with the premises. Several of the businesses are not identified as restaurants or bars and may not be 
selling alcohol (see #s 5, 7, 8, 9, 10). Only four are 4-COP approvals, but two of those are limited to 
restaurants, three are close to 500' away, and all are across streets with two being across Fletcher Avenue. 
The remaining permits are approved for beer and wine sales. 

 The addition of the proposed special use does not pose a significant increase in the potential cumulative 
effects of the wet zonings in the center or the general community and is consistent with the pattern of 
commercial and alcoholic beverage uses along the Fletcher Avenue corridor. 

Staff Findings: 
 LDC Section 6.11.11.E.3 provides for approval of separation waivers where there are “special or unique 

circumstances where the alcoholic beverage use applied for does not have significant impacts on 
surrounding land uses and certain circumstances negate the necessity for the specified distance 
requirements.” 

 The nearest residentially zoned property is developed for multi-family use and the portion of the project 
nearest the proposed wet zoning is utilized for storm water retention and resident clubhouse. 

 The pedestrian and vehicular route of travel from the entrance of the restaurant to the nearest driveway 
entrance to the nearest residentially zoned property is approximately 275 feet in length. Additionally, the 
majority of the nearest residentially zoned property is separated from the proposed alcoholic beverage use 
by an access gate. 

 The host restaurant for the proposed wet zoning is oriented to the south, away from the multi-family 
community to the north, and there are no public entrances, windows, or parking areas facing the multi-
family dwellings.  

 The proposed wet zoning will be comprised of indoor area only. 

 The applicant is proposing to limit the sale and consumption of alcoholic beverages to the hours of 11:00 
a.m. to 1:00 a.m. daily, which is more restrictive than the hours permitted by the LDC. 

 Staff received no objections from the affected property owner or other parties. 

 For the reasons discussed above, staff finds the proposed wet zoning does not pose significant impacts on 
the surrounding land uses, thereby negating the necessity for the prescribed separation requirements. 

Recommendation: 
Staff finds the proposed 2-COP Alcoholic Beverage Permit to be APPROVABLE, subject to the 
recommended condition below. Approval is based upon the revised wet zone survey reflecting a total wet zone 
footprint of 1,236 square feet (+/-), as shown on the wet zone survey received October 28, 2022. 

1) Alcoholic beverage sales and onsite consumption shall be limited to the hours from 11:00 a.m. to 1:00 
a.m. daily. 
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Staff’s Recommendation 

 
Approvable, Subject to Conditions 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Zoning Administrator’s Sign-Off 
 

 
 
 
 

t
Thu Nov  3 2022 16:08:47  

 



Received October 28, 2022 
Development Services

22-1379



22-1379



< THIS PAGE WAS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK >

< THIS PAGE WAS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK >



22-1379



22-1379



22-1379



< THIS PAGE WAS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK >

< THIS PAGE WAS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK >



04/2022

Anne Pollack

1424 E. Fletcher Ave Tampa, FL 33612
06-28-19 35256.0100 CG R-20 1.6 acres

J & R Lake Chase, LLC 813-898-2828
17633 Gunn Hwy., Ste 117 Odessa FL 33556

apollack@ffplegal.com N/A

Restaurant Kikiriki Inc. 323-496-8212
5820 N. Church Ave. #244 Tampa, FL 33619

jn2quint@jremmanuel.com N/A

Anne Pollack, Fletcher Fischer Pollack, PL 813-898-2828
433 Central Ave., Ste 400 St. Petersburg, FL 33701

apollack@ffplegal.com 813-898-2838

Anne Pollack Digitally signed by Anne Pollack
Date: 2022.08.30 11:28:49 -04'00' Anne Pollack Digitally signed by Anne Pollack

Date: 2022.08.30 11:29:03 -04'00'

Anne Pollack
22-1379

Received 

08/31/22

Development Serviceses
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